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Instructions to Candidates:

a) Enter your registration number and tick the exam Centre in the space provided.

) Answer FIVE (5) questions, including question ONE, which is COMPULSORY.
c) Question ONE carries 20 Marks. All other questions carry 10 Marks each.
d) Attempt each question in the space provided.
e)

required.
f) Do not write your name in the booklet.

g) Ensure your handwriting is LEGIBLE.
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Answers MUST be supported by relevant statutory provisions and case law where
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QUESTION ONE

Jane’s neighbour John died on 12t June 2025. His family commenced hosting friends and relatives
for evening vigil that included overnight sermons, praise and worship. Jane’s 13-year-old daughter
BWM attended the vigil. Around 11 PM, she felt sleepy and decided to walk to their home. On the
way, she was accosted by Ben, a 19-year-old Form 2 student at a day school nearby. Ben was in
the company of Alex, 17 years of age. They roughed her up. Ben had been rumored to be a sex
pest, preying on young girls sent to the shops by their parents. He grabbed BWM and clasped her
mouth. He pushed her into the bushes and forcibly defiled her. She managed to struggle with him
and raised an alarm. Alex had been on watch to ensure they are not caught. BWM feared that Alex
too would have defiled her. Coincidentally, Jane was at her gate and was coming to fetch BWM
from the vigil. She heard the screams which sounded familiar to her BWM’s voice and rushed
towards her direction while screaming. Neighbors and the members of the vigil came out and gave
chase to the fleeing duo. Alex was apprehended. He was beaten by the mob and then handed over
to the police.

a) Alex is arraigned in court and charged. He is then remanded at the Police station awaiting
some reports. Ben disappears for two weeks and is eventually arrested at his aunt’s house
in a neighboring county. He is arraigned in court and charged. The prosecution indicate
that they will be consolidating the case with that of Alex.

Detail the process. (6 marks)

b) Draft the consolidated charges. (8 marks)

c) What are the likely pre-trial issues that may arise in this case? (6 marks)
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QUESTION TWO

David is a disturbed man. His only son Yusuf is accused of Murder contrary to section 203 as read
with section 204 of the Penal Code, CAP 63. The son is held at Kibera Police Station, since Saturday
12% May, 2025, under OB 62/12/05/25.

Brief circumstances of the case are as follows:

On, 26t April, 2025, a team of young boys, students from Uzalendo Rescue Centre in Kibra -
Majengo slums asked for permission from the Director of the Rescue Centre, to visit the main
shopping center for preparation of their birth certificates, in preparation of their school opening,
the following week.

While at the shopping Centre, Yusuf, (the accused) in company of four (4) other young men at
Majengo slums, are said to have confronted the Rescue Centre boys, attempting to rob them of
their phone and money - change from the cybercafé. The Rescue Centre boys managed to
disentangle themselves from their attackers and ran towards their Rescue Centre, through the
Majengo Main Road. The attackers led by Yusuf followed them, chanting ‘Mwizi’ ‘Mwizi’ (catch a
thief!). Unknown to the happenings at the shopping Centre, another student Bahati Mpole left the
Rescue Centre at 1845 Hours to see a friend at the shopping Centre. He used the same main road,
from Majengo to the Shopping Centre. After about 500 meters, he met with two of his colleagues,
running towards the Rescue Centre. They tried to wave him to turn back and follow them, but he
could not understand why they were running away. Just before he could turn back, the team of
young men from Majengo slums arrived, led by Yusuf. Bahati Mpole could recognize him very
easily, having known him from the bus terminus at Rongai. He could also recognize his voice. He
heard Yusuf shout to the other boys, ‘huyu ni mmoja wao’ (This too is one of them).

The slum young men attacked Bahati Mpole with fists and stones and left him unconscious, and
bleeding profusely. In the meantime, the young men who had rushed to the rescue Centre alerted
the other Centre boys and their director of what had happened, and that, they heard the slum
boys indicate that ‘Bahati Mpole’ was one of them, and could be under attack. They all rushed to
the scene, where they found their colleague in a bad state. They helped the Director to place
Mpole in his car to Mediplax Hospital, located within Kibra Sub - County, and they pursued the
slum boys, where they were able to arrest Yusuf, along Majengo road. Bahati Mpole was treated
and later referred to Kenyatta National Hospital (K.N.H.), for CT scans and specialized treatment.
The investigation officer (I0) at Kibera Police Station recorded statement from all students at the
Rescue Centre, as well as from Bahati Mpole from his hospital bed, who was able to inform the |0
that, he could recognize Yusuf as the person who led the Majengo youths. On 10t May, 2025,
Bahati Mpole unfortunately passed on, and the post mortem examination is yet to be conducted.
Most of Mpole’s colleagues at the Rescue Centre are High School Students and have already
reported back to school. Identification Parade has also not yet been conducted. The CCTV footage
at the Mkulima Mall, where the confrontation began, near the bus stage, is also yet to be
retrieved. Additionally, the Director of the Centre, Julius Weldon is also away in Germany, on
invitation by the donors supporting the Rescue Centre. The Rescue Centre Youth have vowed to
retaliate in the event the accused is released by the police or the court.
As a Prosecution Counsel, draft the substantive legal document, for miscellaneous application,
seeking for seven (7) days custodial of Yusuf, pending the completion of the investigations.

(10 marks)
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write

"'"!th Lucky who recently declared an interest to vie for the position of Governor in Utopia County has
er . .
ﬁ;argin gained prominence amongst young voters due to her support of the “Gen Z” led protests that

were recently experienced in the country. This support has equally earned her enemies. Some of

her key supporters were recently arrested and arraigned in court for charges of incitement to

violence and destruction of property. Lucky has spoken out against these arrests and alleges that

they are meant to intimidate her. She particularly points out to the fact that the Utopia County
Police Commander, who is the brother in-law to the serving Governor, is behind the arrests. The

County Commander has also been accused of being behind abductions of the Governor’s political

opponents in the past.

Recently, violent protests erupted outside the County Headquarters when a group of protestors
gathered to demand the resignation of the Governor for what they termed as “mismanagement

and gross incompetence.” In a press conference later that day, the County Commander vowed to

crush the “rioters and their Chief funder, Lucky.” Upon making these remarks, more of Lucky’s

supporters and close family members were rounded up and detained in different police stations

across the County. Lucky, who has been on a tour of the United States of America has been
informed that police are looking for her and they have been seen camping outside her residence.

She is due to return to the country in three days’ time but is apprehensive that her rights might

be violated.

Prepare the necessary pleadings for filing in court to protect her rights. (10 Marks)
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QUESTION FOUR

Nyamu and Ombi were jointly charged with, and convicted of the offence of Trafficking in Narcotic
Drugs contrary to section 4 (1) of the Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances (Control) Act,
No. 4 of 1994 [the proper provision should have been section 4 (a) as section 4 (1) does not exist
in the Act], for having allegedly been jointly found transporting 2071 stones of cannabis sativa
with an estimated street value of Kshs. 410,000 in contravention of the provisions of the said Act.
They were each sentenced to an imprisonment term of seven (7) years. Aggrieved by their
conviction and sentence, they lodged a first appeal to the High Court. The learned judge of the
High Court dismissed their appeal against conviction and set aside the sentence of 7 years’
imprisonment. The Judge then enhanced the sentence to a term of life imprisonment in addition
to a fine of Kshs. 1,000,000. In setting aside, the term of 7 years’ imprisonment, the learned
Judge expressed himself thus:

In the instant case, the learned trial magistrate sentenced each appellant to 7 years;
imprisonment without a fine. This sentence was irregular as the street value of Kshs.
410,000 was not proved by expert evidence, the minimum fine of Kshs. 1,000,000 should
have been imposed by the trial court upon conviction. The Appellants should also have
been sentenced to imprisonment for life.

The Appellants are further aggrieved by the judgment of the High Court and intend to appeal to
the Court of Appeal. You work for M/s B and B Advocates and you have been handed the instant
brief.
a) Citing the relevant legal provision and case law, analyse the jurisdiction of the Court of
Appeal in appeals of the nature depicted in the set of facts. (3 marks)
b) Draft the relevant Pleading noting to highlight at least two (2) possible grounds of appeal.
(7 marks)
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REGISTRATION NUMBER write
Sther The Directorate of Criminal Investigations (DCI), in collaboration with officers from Ethics and
margin Anti-corruption Commission (EACC), successfully investigated allegations of embezzlement of

public funds and abuse of office against Mr. Ndovu, a first term Governor in Kenya.
After reviewing the evidence, the ODPP directed the investigators to trace properties associated

with Mr. Ndovu. In addition, the ODPP preferred an additional charge of Acquisition of Proceeds

of Crime Contrary to Section 3(b)(1) as read with Section 16(1)(9) of the Proceeds of Crime and

Anti Money Laundering Act (POCAMLA). This was after the investigators established that Mr. Ndovu

held a suspicious bank account at ALLTOPS Bank, Kitengela Branch, Account 0012345678900, in

the name of NDOVU MAPENDELEO, which received deposits totaling Kshs. 12,600,000 (Twelve
million, six hundred thousand shillings), within the first three months of his tenure as Governor.

At the conclusion of three-year trial, the governor has been convicted on all counts and sentenced

to pay a hefty sum of fines. The court has further ordered that all properties and funds held in

bank accounts, constituting the proceeds of crime, be forfeited to the state. Mr. Ndovu’s family

has retained you to secure his immediate release and to lodge an appeal against his conviction
and sentence.

a) Citing relevant law, examine the legal principles the court would consider in determining

the application for bail pending appeal. (6 marks)

b) Advise the ODPP on the most appropriate immediate legal remedy available to preserve

the funds in the said account pending investigations and further orders of the court.

(4 marks)
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REGISTRATION NUMBER ?«?1?3 QUESTION SIX

aither Jabali was charged with the offence of robbery with violence contrary to section 296 (2) of the
margin Penal Code. On 10t November 1999, while in the company of three others and armed with pistols,

they are alleged to have robbed a Priest of his vehicle and Kshs. 264,000/=, and in the process

killed the said Priest and raped a nun. After a full hearing, he was convicted and sentenced to
death on 11% April 2004. He appealed to the High Court on both conviction and sentence. The

Appeal was heard. The conviction and sentence were upheld. He filed a further Appeal to the

Court of Appeal, which was again unsuccessful. He had exhausted all Appeals and remained on

death row as at 2009. The Power of Mercy Advisory Committee considered his case and commuted

the sentence to Life Imprisonment in 2018. While in Prison, he attained skills in carpentry, was a

“Trustee” and representative of his Cell Block, and has had good recommendations from the
prison authorities. He is now 53 years old and believes he has fully reformed. He wishes to file an

application for review of the sentence.

a) Citing relevant case law, trace the development of the law on resentencing. (5 marks)

b) Explain the options available to Jabali. (5 marks)
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